
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Meeting: PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

Date and Time: Thursday, 1 October 2015 at 7.00 pm

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE, OAKHAM, 
RUTLAND, LE15 6HP

Clerk to the Panel: Corporate Support 01572 758311
email: corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

1) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny 
Panel held on the 9th July 2015 (previously circulated).

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any questions with notice from Members received in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 219 and No 219A.

5) NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 
To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted in accordance 
with the provisions of Procedure Rule No 220.

6) CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 
To consider any matter referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call in 
of a decision in accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

SCRUTINY 
Scrutiny provides the appropriate mechanism and forum for members to ask any 
questions which relate to this Scrutiny Panel’s remit and items on this Agenda.

7) BETTER CARE TOGETHER: OUTLINE OF PLANS FOR CONSULTATION 
To receive Report No. 181/2015 from Mary Barber, Programme Director, 
Better Care Together
(Pages 5 - 12)

8) QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 150/2015
(Previously circulated under separate cover)
(Pages 13 - 52)

9) QUARTER 1 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
To receive Report No. 153/2015
(Previously circulated under separate cover)
(Pages 53 - 100)

10) EARLY WARNING PAPER 
To receive Report No. 77/2015 from Mark Andrews including CQC inspection 



reports from April 2015 onwards.
(Pages 101 - 140)

11) MANTON HALL CARE HOME 
To receive Report No. 179/2015 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 141 - 148)

12) ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 167/2015 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 149 - 168)

13) CARE ACT: CHARGING ARRANGEMENTS 
To receive Report No. 143/2015 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 169 - 176)

PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS AND TOPICS 

14) SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 
To consider Scrutiny issues to review.  

Copies of the Forward Plan will be available at the meeting.

15) ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive any other items of urgent business which have been previously 
notified to the person presiding.

16) DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 
Thursday, 3 December 2015 at 7 pm

Agenda items:   

 HMP Stocken: Evaluation Report (Mark Andrews)
 Public Health: Sexual Health Strategy (Mike Sandys)
 Adult Services Complaints: Annual Report (John Morley)

---oOo---

TO: ELECTED MEMBERS OF THE PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY 
PANEL



Mrs L Stephenson (Chairman)

Miss R Burkitt Mr G Conde
Mr W Cross Mr R Gale
Mr A Mann Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Miss G Waller
Mr A Walters

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People



REPORT NO: 181/2015

Report to Rutland People (Adult) Scrutiny 
Panel

September 2015

Owner:  Mary Barber



1. Purpose
This document provides an update for the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
progress of the Better care together programme focussing on the preparation for Public 
Consultation. 

2. BCT Programme present status:
The Better care together programme was launched in January 2014 with the goal to transform 
the way that health and social care services are delivered across Leicester, Leicestershire and 
Rutland (LLR).  The plan is to do this via a collaboration of nine health and social care 
organisations who are known as “the partners”.  These partners are the three health provider 
organisations supporting LLR, the three Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) for the region, 
and the three Local Authorities (LA).  After a significant design and development process 
involving patients, public, clinical staff and officers from all of the partner organisations the 
programme is approaching the point where the CCGs will request permission from NHS England 
to move into a process of Public Consultation on area
[...]
 example in the East Leicestershire and Rutland area a new model of wrap around services is 
being piloted around populations of 30-40,000 patients.  This model puts the GP at the centre of 
health care provision with the supporting services necessary to support patients to access the 
right services first time. This has started with each population hub having a number of key 
professionals including; A health and social care co-ordinator who works as a navigator to 
ensure that all of the available local authority and third sector services are accessible when 
patients need it most, Pharmacists working with GPs to ensure quality cost effective prescribing 
including reviewing patients in care homes.  This service will soon be expanded to include, 
physiotherapy, community nursing, community psychiatric services and geriatric input.  The 
outcome will be a truly patient-centred resourced service closer to a patient’s home.

Mental Health:  The mental health work-stream focusses on keeping people well and providing 
crisis support when needed and rehabilitation support to prevent re-occurrence.  The focus on 
avoiding crisis will lead to the further development of the crisis house services and to improving 



the support that low need patients can receive from their GP.  This will ideally reduce the number 
of admissions to acute hospital beds and as a result help the repatriation of out of area 
placements.

The focus on resilience and recovery will build on existing locality networks and create additional 
recovery colleges in City localities.  

Learning Disabilities:  Similarly to the Mental Health work-stream the focus of the Learning 
Disabilities work is on keeping people well and out of crisis situations.  Additional out-reach 
services are being developed which will for some individuals reduce the need for in-patient care.

1. Conclusion
The BCT change programme encompasses a number of clinically led change projects that 
together will improve the overall quality of care for the people of Leicester City and the 
sustainability of the health and care system for LLR in total. Health and social care organisations 
across England presently face an unprecedented forecast increase in demand for health and 
social care services and a flat or reducing budget.  This situation is the catalyst for the changes 
described in this paper and these will be discussed with the public during late 2015 and early 
2016.





Report No: 150/2015 
PUBLIC REPORT 

CABINET 

18th August 2015 

Performance Management Report – Quarter 1 2015/16 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Strategic Aim: All 

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/290515/01 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) Responsible: Cllr Roger Begy, Leader of the Council 

Contact Officer(s): Jason Haynes, Performance and 
Application Support Team Manager 

 

Tel: 01572 720962 
jhaynes@rutland.gov.uk 

 Helen Briggs, Chief Executive Tel: 01572 758201 

hbriggs@rutland.gov.uk 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Cabinet: 

1. Notes the overall position in relation to performance for the first quarter of 2015/16 
and the actions being taken to address areas of underperformance. 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To report to Cabinet on the Council’s performance for the first quarter of 2015/16. 
 
2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 This is the first quarterly Corporate Performance Management report of 2015/16, 

highlighting performance for the year to date. It is intended to update Cabinet in 
performance: 
 

 Against our strategic aims and objectives; 

 Of the Customer Services team; 

 On the sickness absence targets; and 

 On Safeguarding 
 
It is also intended to provide an update on a number of projects that the Authority is 
involved in delivering; this information is provided in the Project Update appendix to 
the report (Appendix E)  
 
 



3. OVERALL SUMMARY 
 

3.1 This report brings together an update on progress across a number of areas: 

 
[...]
er of functions which are forecast to be £25k 
overspent (highlighted in Appendices 4 to 6) but these forecast over spends 
can currently be contained within overall Directorate budgets. 

7. Notes that there is one function (Homecare) which is forecast to be in excess 
of £100k over budget but this can be contained within the overall Directorate 
budget as set out in Appendix 7. 

8. Notes that the impact of the announcement of the Care Act changes for 1 



April 2016 has not yet been fully assessed but will be assessed in advance of 
Quarter 2. 

9. Recommends that in light of existing Directorate under spends that Directors 
propose one-off in year budget savings and recurring budget savings as part 
of Quarter 2 for Cabinet to consider. 

10. Notes that PeopleFirst savings for 2015/16 are likely to be achieved.  

11. Notes that the MTFP will be updated when further funding announcements 
are made by Government. 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Cabinet and all members of the full year forecast position as at 

Quarter 1 for 2015/16 and to alert them to issues that may impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan to enable them to maintain sound financial 
management of the Council’s operations. 

 
2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

 
2.1 The Council approved its 2015/16 budget in February 2015.  Since the budget 

was approved various changes have been made.  These are itemised in 
Appendix 2. 

 

 Key questions Comments and where you can find out more 

1 Are we on track to 
achieve overall 
budget (within a 
tolerance of 1%)?  

The Q1 forecast revenue position is favourable in that 
the Council is forecasting a deficit of £82k compared to a 
budgeted deficit of £525k. Whilst the position looks 
favourable, there are inevitably a number of important 
factors on the horizon that could further impact this 
position favourably or adversely.  Appendix 1 para 1.4 
gives more detail.  The Council will keep these issues 
under review. 

 

Quarter
[...]
 
 

Rutland County Council 
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP 

 
01572 722 577 

enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 
www.rutland.gov.uk 

 
 
 

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


REPORT NO: 77/2015 

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL
01 October 2015

Early Warning System
Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health & wellbeing needs of the community.

Exempt Information No.   

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care

Contact 
Officer(s):

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People Tel: 01572 758402 
Email: toneill@rutland.gov.uk

John Morley, Head of Adult Social 
Care 

Tel: 01572 758127
Email: 
jnmorley@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors n/a

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Panel:  
1. Notes the content of the report.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information on the relevant agencies and 
early warning systems to ensure good practice by registered providers. 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The report has been written following members seeking assurance that council 
officers work in a preventative way in their day to day business working with the 
regulated care sector such as care homes.  The purpose of the report is to 
demonstrate a multi-agency approach and also to clarify each respective 
agencies statutory responsibility.  The below demonstrates officers have systems  
to identify patters of behaviours that can be indicators of abuse such as neglect 
but can be reactive to the more common unpredictable instances of suspected 
abuse or bad practice.



 

3. QUALITY OF CARE

3.1 The local authority holds contracts with all providers that provide care for our 
most vulnerable citizens. These are registered providers and incorporate either 
residential care homes or domiciliary care providers. The council monitors the 
quality of care through contract visits to ensure a number of quality
[...]
ords and phrases 
we use in the report.

http://www.cqc.org.uk/
http://www.cqc.org.uk/


REPORT NO: 179/2015

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL
1 October 2015

Manton Hall

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health & wellbeing needs of the community.

Exempt Information No.   

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care

Contact 
Officer(s):

Dr Tim O’Neill, Director for People Tel: 01572 758402 
Email: toneill@rutland.gov.uk

John Morley, Head of Adult Social 
Care 

Tel: 01572 758127
Email: 
jnmorley@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors n/a

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Panel:

1. Notes the partnership approach being taken to support Manton Hall.
2. That our safeguarding and quality monitoring service is a developing service

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report outlines the support or interventions given to Manton Hall Residential 
Home by officers of the council over the last 12 months of the homes’ operation.

 

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The report should be considered alongside the report entitled “Early Warning 
System”.  This will ensure the members understand the relationships and powers 
of the respective statutory bodies.  The multi-agency safeguarding network is a 
complex area as each agency has its own statutory function and therefore 
responsibility.  The Care Quality Commission monitors, inspects and regulates 
services to ensure they meet fundamental standards of quality and safety.  The 
local authority and respective health agencies ensure services provide people 



with a safe, effective and compassionate environment specifically in relation to 
safeguarding from abuse.

2.2 Officers from Adult Social Care and the Commissioning team meet every two 
weeks to share intelligence gathered on all of the residential homes in Rutland 
which includes Manton Hall. The officers consider findings of visits which have 
taken p
[...]
7.1 None

8. HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The Care Quality Commission will continue to monitor the fundamental 
standards in the case of Manton Hall the 4 requiring improvement to enable the 
service to be judged as good.

9. ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Given the very small number of available specialist social workers a registered 
provider such as Manton Hall requiring sustained intervention takes a relatively 
large proportion of the available resource.  This is mitigated through the multi-
agency approached outlined as occurring within the report. 

10. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 To prevent abuse 

11. BACKGROUND PAPERS

11.1 None.

12. APPENDICES

12.1 None 



A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 
(If requested Large Print Version should be printed in Arial 16 to 22 pt)





REPORT NO: 167/2015

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL
1 October 2015

RUTLAND ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY 2015-2020

Report of the Director for People

Strategic Aim: Meeting the health and well being needs of the community

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Councillor Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health

Contact 
Officer(s):

Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People

Tel: 01572 75 8339
MAndrews@rutland.gov.uk

Sandra Taylor, Health and Social 
Care Integration Manager

Tel: 01572 75 8202
STaylor@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors Affects all wards.

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that the Panel:

1. Notes the content and approach of the proposed Adult Social Care Strategy.
2. Recommends the strategy for approval by Cabinet.

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1. The purpose is to introduce the proposed new Adult Social Care Strategy for 
discussion and comment, prior to its presentation at Cabinet.

2. BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1. The Council is a primary stakeholder in a number of partnership based 
strategies and programmes which are supporting better outcomes and value for 
money from the increased integration of health and social care provision, 
notably the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Strategy that runs until 2016, the 
five-year LLR Better Care Together programme and the local Better Care Fund 
plan.

2.2. In parallel with these strategies, the Council is undertaking its own 
transformation programme of adult social care to deliver relevant 
recommendations of the 2014 People First Review. A key objective here is to 
change service commissioning and delivery in some strategic ways to ensure 



the sustainability of adult social care services into the future, against a 
backdrop of increasing service demand and static or reducing public sector 
funding.

2.3. The proposed adult social care strategy 2015-2020 captures this programme of 
change to give it structure, visibility and momentum within a challenging wider 
strategic context. The proposals in the draft strategy are not new commitments 
for the Council, rather a re-organisation and re-articulation of actions previously 
consulted upon and agreed via People First. The strategy also includes actions 
required for the Council to meet its evolving obligations under the Care Act 
2014.  

2.4. The strategy, which is summarised in Appendix A, would ensure that everyone 
working in social care, both in the Council and in partner organisations, had a 
clear picture of the Council’s priorities and timescale for change. 

3. THE PROPOSED STRATEGY

3.1. The proposed Adult Social Care Strategy sets out how the Council will 
sustainably support Healthy and Independent Lives in Rutland, 2015-2019. It is 
organised into three main objectives: 
 
(a) Healthy Rutland - promoting healthy lifestyles to prevent or delay the onset 

of long term limiting illness, including through information and advice and 
services supporting healthy lifestyle choices. A key aspect of this objective is 
to secure Public Health pro
[...]
lity services 
designed around people and 
local communities

Explore the opportunities that RMH 
provides for a health and Social 

Deputy Director for 
People

March 
2017



Strategic Theme Strategic Objective Action Lead Date
Care Hub to support new ways of 
working in Rutland 

Work to develop the market in the 
private and voluntary, community 
and faith sectors to introduce 
competition in the provision of 
services 

Head of 
Commissioning

March 
2018

Explore integrating the 
commissioning of public health, 
primary health care, community 
health and Social care services 

Head of 
Commissioning

March 
2019

Commissioning services – 
There is reduced demand for 
institutional care and the need 
for long term care in the 
community through jointly 
commissioned services with 
health that support 
independence.  Providing cost 
effective care and support to 
those in the greatest need.

Work with health and other partners 
to pool and align funding streams at 
the local level to ensure coherent 
and seamless services. 

Health Integration 
Manager

March 
2019





Report No: 143/2015

PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL

1st October 2015

CHARGING POLICY & CONSULTATION 
Report of the Director of People

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1. The purpose of this report is to outline the discretionary aspects of the Care Act 
that afford flexibility in the way the Council sets its charges.  It provides an 
outline of options for charging to enable the scrutiny panel to explore possible 
future changes to the Council’s Charging Policy. 

2. BACKGROUND, PROPOSALS AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1. The People First review provided the Council with an agreed approach in 
allocating resources to adult social care services.  That is the Council should 
seek to ensure that those who are most vulnerable and in greatest financial 
need receive the services they require in a way that enables them to maximise 
their independence and wellbeing.  The Council needs to support them to 
remain living in their own homes and participating in their local communities 
wherever possible.  

2.2. The Councils medium term financial position remains uncertain and based on 
current assumptions is challenging.  Reductions in funding are expected to 

Strategic 
Aim:

Meeting the Health and Wellbeing Needs of the Community
Creating a Brighter Future for All

Exempt Information No. 
Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Cllr Richard Clifton

Contact 
Officer(s):

Tim O’Neill, People 
Directorate

Tel: 01572 758358
toneill@rutland.gov.uk

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that the Panel:

1. Note the following options available for charging within adult social care

2. Provide direction on the options that should be considered by cabinet for wider 
consultation



continue, whilst demand and pressures on services (given changes in 
demography and the expectations from the introduction of the Care Act (2014) 
etc.) will continue to rise. By 2019/20 it is estimated that the Council will need to 
reduce its net costs by £1.5m - £2m. 

2.3. Against this backdrop, the Council needs to explore opportunities to maximise 
income, where possible and where appropriate, to ensure there are sufficient 
resources to provide for those in greatest need in the future. 

2.4. The Care Act (2014) makes certain changes to the powers and duties 
surrounding charging for services.  As a result Council’s are encouraged to look 
at the way they levy charges for care and support services. The Act provides 
flexibility in the way the Council sets its charges and as such it is the right time 
to look at updating and modernising its existing Fairer Charging Policy.

2.5. There are a range of areas where there are options for charging.  The following 
highlights these options and provides an illustration of the impact related to 
actual cost where ever possible.  One of the key principles of charging is 
fairness and using actual cost provides the fairest method of determining 
char
[...]
t the back drop of rising demand and current 
financial climate the Council should consider making changes to its existing 
Fairer Charging Policy (2013). 

11.2 Any changes would have to be subject to a formal consultation with the public 
and those affected in line with legal requirements. 

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 Care and Support Statutory Guidance (DOH Oct 2014)

12.2 Rutland County Council  Budget Report 2015-16




	Agenda
	7 Better Care Together: Outline of Plans for Consultation
	8 Quarter 1 Performance Management Report
	App A Qly Performance Report, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App B Customer Services, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App C Safeguarding, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App D Public Health Dashboard, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App E Project Update, 18/08/2015 Cabinet

	9 Quarter 1 Finance Management Report
	App 1 Quarterly Monitoring Report, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 2 Approved Budget Changes, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 3 Reconciliation of Directorate Budgets, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 4 Peoples Directorate, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 5 Places Directorate, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 6 Resources Directorate, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 7 Variances of £100k, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 8 Capital, 18/08/2015 Cabinet
	App 9 MTFP, 18/08/2015 Cabinet

	10 Early Warning Paper
	Report No. 77-2015 - App A - Rutland Care Homes with all Critieria
	2015

	Aberdeen House Inspection Report - 5 August 2013 - Executive Summary
	Belton House Retirement Home Inspection Report - 23 February 2015 - Executive Summary
	Chater Lodge Inspection Report - 23 December 2014 - Executive Summary
	Crown House Inspection Report - 27 November 2013- Executive Summary
	Manton Hall Inspection Report - 6 February 2015 - Executive Summary
	Oak House Residential Home Inspection Report - 26 April 2013 - Executive Summary
	Rutland Care Village Inspection Report - 20 May 2015 - Executive Summary
	Rutland House Community Trust Willowbrook Exec Summary - 12 February 2014
	The Lodge Trust Inspection Report - October 2013 - Executive Summary
	Tixover House Inspection Report - 10 April 2014 - Executive Summary
	Wisteria House Residential Home - Rutland - Inspection Report - 10 October 2013 - Executive Summary

	11 Manton Hall Care Home
	12 Adult Social Care Strategy
	Report no. 167-2015 - Appendix A - summary
	Report no. 167-2015 - Appendix B - healthy and independent lives
	Report no. 167-2015 - Appendix C - action plan

	13 Care Act: Charging Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the PEOPLE (ADULTS & HEALTH) SCRUTINY PANEL 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 
1st October, 2015 at 7.00 pm

PRESENT: Mrs L Stephenson 
(Chair)

Mrs R Burkitt

Mr R Gale Mr A Mann
Miss G Waller Mr A Walters
Mr O Bird (Substitute for 
Mr C Parsons)

ABSENT: Mr G Conde Mr W Cross

APOLOGIES: Mr C Parsons Mr A Stewart

OFFICERS PRESENT: Dr T O’Neill Director for People
Mr M Andrews Deputy Director for People
Mr J Morley Head of Adult Social Care
Mrs D Greaves Accountant

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr R Clifton Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Adult Social Care

Mr R Begy Council Leader
Mrs J Fenelon Health Watch, Rutland
Mrs M Barber Better Care Together

271 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the People (Adults & Health) Scrutiny Panel held on the 
9th July 2015, copies of which had been previously circulated were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair.

272 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mrs Stephenson declared an interest in Report No. 181/2015, Better Care Together: 
Outline of Plans for Consultation.

Mr Gale declared an interest in Report No. 143/2015, Charging Policy and 
Consultation, specifically option 6 in the report, Charging Carers.

273 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

274 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS 



No questions were received from members.

275 NOTICES OF MOTION FROM MEMBERS 

No Notices of Motion were received from members.

276 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE PANEL FOR A 
DECISIONS IN RELATION TO CALL IN OF A DECISION 

No matter was referred to the Panel for a decision in relation to call-in of a decision in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 206.

---oOo---
7.05pm Mrs Burkitt arrived

---oOo---

277 BETTER CARE TOGETHER: OUTLINE OF PLANS FOR CONSULTATION 

Report No. 181/2015 was received from Mary Barber, Programme Director, Better 
Care Together, the purpose of which was to provide an update on the progress of the 
Better care together programme focussing on the preparation for Public Consultation.  
The report was introduced by the Council Leader, Mr Begy.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There would be a special meeting with all members in the next couple of months 
before going out to consultation.   

b) Hospital beds at home would be optional.
c) Work would be in conjunction with neighbouring counties’ health providers.
d) Beds would remain available in acute hospitals while the ICS (Intensive 

Community Services) was being established.
e) Clarification was sought regarding the new model of ‘wrap around services’ 

currently being piloted (Page 14, Section 6). 

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report; and
2. Mrs Barber to provide more information regarding the new model of ‘wrap around 

services’.

---oOo---
Mrs Barber & Mr Begy left the meeting at 8pm

---oOo---

278 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 150/2015 which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received, the purpose of which was to present the council’s performance for the first 
quarter of 2015/16



AGREED:

1. That the Panel would not note the content of the Report due to it being received so 
long after the event.

279 QUARTER 1 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 153/2015 which was previously circulated under separate cover, was 
received, the purpose of which was to inform members of the full year forecast 
position as at Quarter 1 for 2015/16 and to alert them to issues that may impact on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan to enable them to maintain a sound financial 
management of the Council’s operations.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel would not note the content of the Report due to it being received so 
long after the event.

280 EARLY WARNING PAPER 

Report No. 77/2015 from the Director for People, was received. The Report was 
introduced by the Portfolio Holder, Mr Richard Clifton. The purpose of the report was 
to provide information on the relevant agencies and early warning systems to ensure 
good practise by registered providers.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The report was based on residential care not domiciliary. 

During discussion the following points were raised:

a) The Panel requested more information on domiciliary care in the next paper 
relating to residency.

b) The Panel raised concerns over the social and emotional wellbeing of residents. 
The Portfolio Holder agreed to look into the commissioning process regarding the 
involvement of volunteers.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content of the Report.

281 MANTON HALL CARE HOME 

Report No. 179/2015 from the Director for People, was received. The Report was 
introduced by the Portfolio Holder, Mr Richard Clifton.  The purpose of the report was 
to outline the support or interventions given to Manton Hall Residential Home by 
officers of the Council over the last 12 months of the home’s operation.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The home has made improvements however more were required. The home has 
been very transparent during interactions with the Safeguarding team.



b) The suspension of further placements at Manton Hall was voluntarily agreed and 
Manton Hall agreed not to take new residents from any county.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the partnership approach being taken to support Manton 
Hall; and 

2. That the Panel NOTED the safeguarding and quality monitoring service was a 
developing service.

---oOo---
Mr J Morley left the meeting at 8.32pm

---oOo---

282 ADULT SOCIAL CARE STRATEGY 

Report No. 167/2015 from the Director for People, was received. The Report was 
introduced by the Portfolio Holder, Mr Richard Clifton. The purpose of the report was 
to introduce the new Adult Social Care Strategy for discussion and comment, prior to 
its presentation at Cabinet.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) No direct comparisons had been made with other authorities.
b) The strategy was not going out to consultation. Information would be drawn from 

the People First consultation.
c) Information would be shared with other directorates, working as ‘One Council’.

During discussion the following points were raised:

a) The ‘Advice and Information Service’ online does not have a clear telephone 
number if the information required could not be located.

b) Volunteers across the county need to be encouraged and supported.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the content and approach of the proposed Adult Social Care 
Strategy; and

2. That the Panel RECOMMENDED the strategy for approval by Cabinet.

283 CARE ACT: CHARGING ARRANGEMENTS 

Report No. 143/2015 from the Director for People, was received. The Report was 
introduced by the Portfolio Holder, Mr Richard Clifton.  The purpose of the report was 
to outline the discretionary aspects of the Care Act that afforded flexibility in the way 
the Council set its charges. It provided an outline of options for charging which 
enabled the scrutiny panel to explore future changes to the Council’s Charging Policy.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The options outlined were flexible.
b) The Panel suggested that any fees chargeable to self-funders should be outlined 

from the beginning



c) Council members would be responsible for setting the fees, which would have to 
be the actual cost of providing the service or below.

AGREED:

1. That the Panel NOTED the options available for charging within Adult Social Care.

284 SCRUTINY PROGRAMME 2015/16 & REVIEW OF FORWARD PLAN 

The programme of work for the Panel was distributed. The Panel requested an update 
in the form of a written report from Healthwatch, along with the annual report to be 
presented at the next Panel meeting.

AGREED:

1. A written update report plus the Annual Report from Healthwatch would be 
presented at the next Scrutiny Panel meeting.

285 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

286 DATE AND PREVIEW OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 3rd December 2015 at 7pm.

AGREED:

Agenda items for the next meeting should include:

i. Public Health: Sexual Health Strategy
ii. Adult Services Complaints: Annual Report
iii. Healthwatch: Update and Annual Report

---oOo---
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 9.50 p.m.

---oOo---


